
STATE OF MARYLAND

MARTIN O'MALLEY
GOVERNOR

ANTHONY G. BROWN
LT. GOVERNOR

GARY D. MAYNARD
SECRETARY

G. LAWRENCE FRANKLIN
DEPUTY SECRETARY

ADMINISTRATION

J. MICHAEL STOUFFER
DEPUTY SECRETARY

OPERATIONS

RHEA L. HARRIS
ASSISTANT SCRETARY

CHIEF OF STAFF

DAVID N. BEZANSON
ASSISTANT SECRETARY

CAPITAL PROGRAMS

JOHN P. GALLEY
DIRECTOR

NORTHERN REGION

WENDELL M. FRANCE
DIRECTOR

CENTRAL REGION

PETRICIA VALE
DIRECTOR

SOUTHERN REGION

PATUXENT INSTITUION

MARYLAND COMMISSION
ON CORRECTIONAL

STANDARDS

CORRECTIONAL TRAINING
COMMISSION

MARYYLAND PAROLE
COMMISSION

CRIMINAL INJURIES
COMPENSATION BOARD

EMERGENCY NUMBER
SYSTEMS BOARD

SUNDRY CLAIMS BOARD

INMATE GRIEVANCE OFFICE

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services

Office of the Secretary
300 E. JOPPA ROAD' SUITE 1000· TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-3020

(410) 339-5000' FAX (410) 339-4240' TOLL FREE (877) 379'8636' VfTTY (800) 735-2258' www.dpscsstate.md.us

September 10,2012

The Honorable Edward J, Kaserneyer
Chair, Senate Budget and Taxation Conunittee
3 West, Miller State Building
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1911

The Honorable Norman H. Conway
Chair, House Appropriations Committee
Room 121, House Office Building
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1911

RE: Joint Chainnen's Report - Local Jails and Detention Centers
Population Statistics Report

Dear Chairman Kasemeyer and Chairman Conway:

The 2012 Joint Chairmen's Report requires the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
to submit a report pertaining to the population statistics of the local jails and detention centers since
the Department oversees the local jail and detention centers Capital Improvement Program. The
following language requirements can be found on pages 264-265 of the 2012 Joint Chairmen's
Report:

Jails and Detention Centers Population Statistics Report: As overseer of the
Local Jails and Detention Center Capital Improvement Program, the
committees direct the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services
(DPSCS), on an annual basis, to coordinate the submission of local jail and
detention center population statistics on behalf of the counties and provide
that information in a report to the budget committees, At a minimum the
report shall include:
• the operational capacity for each facility, making note of specialized
population beds which cannot be used by general population inmates;
• the total average daily population for the fiscal year for total population
and separated by male and female offenders;
• the number ofdays the population exceeded operational capacity;
• the most consecutive days the population exceeded capacity;
• the range in the number of inmates exceeding operational capacity;
• the average amount the population exceeded capacity; and
• the peak inmate population,
Receipt of this information for evelY county on an annual basis would allow
the General Assembly, the Department of Budget and Management, DPSCS,
and the counties to better assess local jails and detention centers capital
needs, The report shall be submitted to the budget committees no later than
September 1, 2010, and annually thereafter.



The attached chart was the best format to display the collected statistical information so the local
county jails and detention centers information can be viewed and compared. If this format is not
deemed appropriate, the Department would be more than glad to recreate a format for viewing the
information.

I hope this letter and attached chart meet with your approval and fulfills the requirements of the Joint
Chairmen's Report. If the Department or I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

1'1

Sl 'j? :ky i(/ J/(A.A'~-<fuLiJ
Gary D. Maynard
Secretary

A ttachmen t
c: Senator Edward Kasemeyer, Vice Chair, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

Senator James E. DeGrange, Sr., Chair, Senate Public Safety, Transportation, and
Environment Subcommittee

Delegate James Proctor, Vice Chair, House Committee on Appropriations
Delegate Galen Clagett, Chair, House Subcommittee on Public Safety and

Administration
Delegate Adrienne A. Jones, Chair, House Capital Budget Subcommittee
Members of the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee
Members of the House Committee on Appropriations
Mr. Matthew Gallagher, Chief of Staff, Governor's Office
Ms. Catherine Motz, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor's Office
Mr. Joseph Bryce, Governor's Chief Legislative and Policy Officer
Ms. Shanetta Paskel, Governor's Deputy Legislative Officer
Mr. Warren G. Deschenaux, Director, Department of Legislative Services
Ms. Rebecca M. Ruff, Policy Analyst, Department of Legislative Services
Mr. Matthew Klein, Capital Budget Analyst, Department of Legislative Services
Mr. Chadfield Clapsaddle, Executive Director, Capital Budget Division, Department of

Budget and Management
Mr. Christopher McCully, Budget Analyst, Department of Budget and Management
Ms. Chantelle Green, Staff, House Committee on Appropriations
Mr. Matthew Bennett, Staff, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee
Ms. Cathy Kramer, Department of Legislative Services
Ms. Sarah Albert, Department of Legislative Services
Deputy Secretary G. Lawrence Franklin
Deputy Secretary J. Michael Stouffer
Assistant Secretary/Chief of Staff Rhea L. Harris
Assistant Secretary David B. Bezanson
Director S.K. Kulkami, Capital Construction, DPSCS



FY 2012 Local Jails/Detention Center Annual Population Statistics Report

Facility
Operating Capacity of

___ Facility __
Male Female Total

Number of
Specialized

Population Beds
Not Used By

General Population

Total ADP for Fiscal
Year

Male Female Total

Number of Days
Population
Exceeded
Capacity

Most
Consec.

Days
Population
Exceeded
Capacity

Range in
Number of Average

Inmates Amount Peak
Exceeded Population Inmate Reason for Substantial Change

Operational Excee~ed Population
Capacity Capacity

Allegany County Delenlion Cenler

Anne Arundel County Detention Center - Jennifer Road Facility

Anne Arundel County Detention Cenler - Ordnance Road Facility

Ballimore County Department of Corrections

Calvert County Detention Center

Caroline County Detention Center

Carroll County Delenlion Cenler

Cecil County Community Correctional Center

Cecil County Detention Center

Charles County Detention Center

Dorchester County Detention Center

Frederick County Adull Work Release Cenler

Frederick County Adull Detention Center

Garrett County Detention Center

Harford County Detention Center

Howard County Detention Center

Kent County Detention Center

Montgomery County Correctional Facility

Montgomery County Pre-Release and Entry Services

Montgomery County Detention Center

Prince George's Counly Departmenl of Correclions

Departmenl of Corrections for Queen Anne's County

Saint Mary's County Detention Center

Somerset County Detention Center

Talbot Counly Detention Cenler

WaShington County Detention Center

Wicomico County Department of Corrections

Worcesler Counly Jail

Prepared: 9/6/201212:00 PM

1,289

212

115

173

28

128

428

242

112

358

56

638

332

69

1,238

128

221

112

134

339

434

414

204

609

420

896

142

178

30

26

120

224

16

20

12

12

32

38

16

50

8

92

38

132

29

22

96

20

24

8

14

54

75

66

234

635

540

1,513

228

135

185

36

140

460

280

128

408

64

730

370

75

1,028

171

200

1,334

148

245

120

148

393

509

480

95

o
237

36

490

251

1,211

188

92

177

27

197

377

152

59

296

52

331

2B2

65

637

120

120

1,222

73

211

87

75

10

1B7

12

79

80

93

116

o
o

164

92

78

B7

124

331

379

t73

26

23

58

1B1

25

16

33

309

1,392

213

10B

210

32

239

416

171

63

33t

62

395

30B

70

697

128

t28

1,293

86

242

99

85

383

446

200

42

39

19

4

35

10

64

26

60

71

13

31

12

10

52

67

27

150

513

o
o

60

365

98

365

o
o

43

142

o
o

109

o
143

o
o

247

o
o

12 1-23

3-5

26-54

1-13

54-122

1-8

365

365

o

o
26

o
36

o
10-20

o
o

47

107

63

o

o
o
o

o
1-11

o

o
1-80

o
1-26

o
o

1-36

150

570

o
o

405

1,502

251

140

227

4

40

54 Construction projecltemporanty reduced operational capacity.

90 282

465 No change in building stze. Figures from old Annex included.

o 215

76

o 384 Increase in cap. due to ccunry-Iunded space reconfiguration.

75

455 Increase in capacity due to new housing unit.

o
12

o
o
o

27

o
12

321

88

759

137

137

1,414 Slight correction from last year ... typo error.

92

271

115

o 96

19 429 Total operatLng capacity figure corrected. No facility change.

446 Slight capacity increase by double-bunking; no increase in buildi

o 232


