

## **Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services**

Office of the Secretary

300 E. JOPPA ROAD • SUITE 1000 • TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-3020 (410) 339-5000 • FAX (410) 339-4240 • TOLL FREE (877) 379-8636 • V/TTY (800) 735-2258 • www.dpscs.state.md.us

September 10, 2012

STATE OF MARYLAND

MARTIN O'MALLEY GOVERNOR

ANTHONY G. BROWN LT. GOVERNOR

GARY D. MAYNARD SECRETARY

G. LAWRENCE FRANKLIN DEPUTY SECRETARY ADMINISTRATION

J. MICHAEL STOUFFER DEPUTY SECRETARY OPERATIONS

RHEA L. HARRIS ASSISTANT SCRETARY CHIEF OF STAFF

DAVID N. BEZANSON ASSISTANT SECRETARY CAPITAL PROGRAMS

JOHN P. GALLEY DIRECTOR NORTHERN REGION

WENDELL M. FRANCE DIRECTOR CENTRAL REGION

PETRICIA VALE DIRECTOR SOUTHERN REGION

PATUXENT INSTITUION

MARYLAND COMMISSION ON CORRECTIONAL STANDARDS

CORRECTIONAL TRAINING COMMISSION

MARYYLAND PAROLE COMMISSION

CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

EMERGENCY NUMBER SYSTEMS BOARD

SUNDRY CLAIMS BOARD

INMATE GRIEVANCE OFFICE

The Honorable Edward J. Kasemeyer Chair, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 3 West, Miller State Building Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1911

The Honorable Norman H. Conway Chair, House Appropriations Committee Room 121, House Office Building Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1911

RE: <u>Joint Chairmen's Report – Local Jails and Detention Centers</u>
Population Statistics Report

Dear Chairman Kasemeyer and Chairman Conway:

The 2012 Joint Chairmen's Report requires the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services to submit a report pertaining to the population statistics of the local jails and detention centers since the Department oversees the local jail and detention centers Capital Improvement Program. The following language requirements can be found on pages 264-265 of the 2012 Joint Chairmen's Report:

Jails and Detention Centers Population Statistics Report: As overseer of the Local Jails and Detention Center Capital Improvement Program, the committees direct the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services (DPSCS), on an annual basis, to coordinate the submission of local jail and detention center population statistics on behalf of the counties and provide that information in a report to the budget committees. At a minimum the report shall include:

- the operational capacity for each facility, making note of specialized population beds which cannot be used by general population inmates;
- the total average daily population for the fiscal year for total population and separated by male and female offenders;
- the number of days the population exceeded operational capacity;
- the most consecutive days the population exceeded capacity;
- the range in the number of inmates exceeding operational capacity;
- the average amount the population exceeded capacity; and
- the peak inmate population.

Receipt of this information for every county on an annual basis would allow the General Assembly, the Department of Budget and Management, DPSCS, and the counties to better assess local jails and detention centers capital needs. The report shall be submitted to the budget committees no later than September 1, 2010, and annually thereafter. The attached chart was the best format to display the collected statistical information so the local county jails and detention centers information can be viewed and compared. If this format is not deemed appropriate, the Department would be more than glad to recreate a format for viewing the information.

I hope this letter and attached chart meet with your approval and fulfills the requirements of the Joint Chairmen's Report. If the Department or I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lary Waynard

Gary D. Maynard

Secretary

## Attachment

c: Senator Edward Kasemeyer, Vice Chair, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee Senator James E. DeGrange, Sr., Chair, Senate Public Safety, Transportation, and Environment Subcommittee

Delegate James Proctor, Vice Chair, House Committee on Appropriations Delegate Galen Clagett, Chair, House Subcommittee on Public Safety and Administration

Delegate Adrienne A. Jones, Chair, House Capital Budget Subcommittee

Members of the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

Members of the House Committee on Appropriations

Mr. Matthew Gallagher, Chief of Staff, Governor's Office

Ms. Catherine Motz, Deputy Chief of Staff, Governor's Office

Mr. Joseph Bryce, Governor's Chief Legislative and Policy Officer

Ms. Shanetta Paskel, Governor's Deputy Legislative Officer

Mr. Warren G. Deschenaux, Director, Department of Legislative Services

Ms. Rebecca M. Ruff, Policy Analyst, Department of Legislative Services

Mr. Matthew Klein, Capital Budget Analyst, Department of Legislative Services

Mr. Chadfield Clapsaddle, Executive Director, Capital Budget Division, Department of Budget and Management

Mr. Christopher McCully, Budget Analyst, Department of Budget and Management

Ms. Chantelle Green, Staff, House Committee on Appropriations

Mr. Matthew Bennett, Staff, Senate Budget and Taxation Committee

Ms. Cathy Kramer, Department of Legislative Services

Ms. Sarah Albert, Department of Legislative Services

Deputy Secretary G. Lawrence Franklin

Deputy Secretary J. Michael Stouffer

Assistant Secretary/Chief of Staff Rhea L. Harris

Assistant Secretary David B. Bezanson

Director S.K. Kulkarni, Capital Construction, DPSCS

## FY 2012 Local Jails/Detention Center Annual Population Statistics Report

Facility	Operating Capacity of Facility			Number of Specialized Population Beds	Total ADP for Fiscal Year			Number of Days Population Exceeded	Most Consec. Days	Range in Number of Inmates	Average Amount	Peak	
	Male	Female	Total	Not Used By General Population	Male	Female	Total	Capacity	Population Exceeded Capacity	Exceeded Operational Capacity	Population Exceeded F Capacity	Inmate Population	Reason for Substantial Change
Allegany County Detention Center	204	30	234	0	124	26	150	0	0	0	0	150	
Anne Arundel County Detention Center - Jennifer Road Facility	609	26	635	95	490	23	513	0	0	0	0	570	
Anne Arundel County Detention Center - Ordnance Road Facility	420	120	540	0	251	58	309	0	0	0	0	405	
Baltimore County Department of Corrections	1,289	224	1,513	237	1,211	181	1,392	0	0	0	0	1,502	
Calvert County Detention Center	212	16	228	36	188	25	213	60	12	1-23	7	251	
Caroline County Detention Center	115	20	135		92	16	108	6	2	3-5	4	140	
Carroll County Detention Center	173	12	185	10	177	33	210	365	365	26-54	40	227	
Cecil County Community Correctional Center	28	8	36	0	27	5	32	98	6	1-13	8	54	Construction project temporarily reduced operational capacity.
Cecil County Detention Center	128	12	140	0	197	42	239	365	365	54-122	90	282	
Charles County Detention Center	428	32	460	187	377	39	416	3	2	1-8	4	465	No change in building size. Figures from old Annex included.
Dorchester County Detention Center	242	38	280	12	152	19	171	0	0	0	0	215	
Frederick County Adult Work Release Center	112	16	128	0	59	4	63	0	0	0	0	76	
Frederick County Adult Detention Center	358	50	408	79	296	35	331	0	0	0	0	384	Increase in cap, due to county-funded space reconfiguration.
Garrett County Detention Center	56	8	64	2	52	10	62	43	26	1-11	5	75	
Harford County Detention Center	638	92	730	80	331	64	395	1	1	1	0	455	Increase in capacity due to new housing unit.
Howard County Detention Center	332	38	370	93	282	26	308	0	0	0	0	321	
Kent County Detention Center	69	6	75	1	65	5	70	142	36	10-20	12	88	
Montgomery County Correctional Facility	896	132	1,028	116	637	60	697	0	0	0	0	759	
Montgomery County Pre-Release and Entry Services	142	29	171	0	120	8	128	0	0	0	0	137	
Montgomery County Detention Center	178	22	200	0	120	8	128	0	0	0	0	137	
Prince George's County Department of Corrections	1,238	96	1,334	164	1,222	71	1,293	109	47	1-80	27	1,414	Slight correction from last year typo error.
Department of Corrections for Queen Anne's County	128	20	148	2	73	13	86	0	0	0	0	92	
Saint Mary's County Detention Center	221	24	245	6	211	31	242	143	107	1-26	12	271	
Somerset County Detention Center	112	8	120	2	87	12	99	0	0	0	0	115	
Talbot County Detention Center	134	14	148	5	75	10	85	0	0	0	0	96	
Washington County Detention Center	339	54	393	92	331	52	383	247	63	1-36	19	429	Total operating capacity figure corrected. No facility change.
Wicomico County Department of Corrections	434	75	509	78	379	67	446	0	0	0	0	446	Slight capacity increase by double-bunking; no increase in buildi
Worcester County Jail	414	66	480	87	173	27	200	0	0	0	0	232	w *

Prepared: 9/6/2012 12:00 PM